Before the
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State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
)



)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 00-2217 RE




)

YVONNE TAYLOR TIEDE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM  AND ORDER


On August 23, 2000, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint against Yvonne Taylor Tiede for failing to respond to its inquiries.  On November 16, 2000, the MREC filed a motion, with affidavits, for summary determination of the complaint.  Pursuant to section 536.073.3, RSMo Supp. 1999, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that (a) no party disputes and (b) entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  We gave Tiede until December 1, 2000, to respond, but she did not respond.  Therefore, we conclude that the following facts, established by the MREC’s exhibits, are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Tiede holds expired real estate broker License No. 1999002063, which was current and valid at all relevant times.  

2. The MREC requested that Tiede send a copy of her written policy identifying and describing the agent relationships she offered her clients by letters dated as follows:

a. October 1, 1999

b. December 17, 1999

c. January 12, 2000

d. March 2, 2000

e. March 30, 2000

The MREC sent the letters to Tiede’s address currently on file with the MREC.  

3. Even though the second, third, and fifth letters warned Tiede that failing to respond was cause for discipline, Tiede never responded to any of the letters.  

Conclusions of Law


Our jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint is set forth under section 339.100.2, RSMo 1994, which provides:


The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the [MREC] believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts[.]

Tiede’s expired license continues in effect for two years after its expiration date under the MREC’s Regulation 4 CSR 25-4.020(2).  According to the MREC’s affidavit, it was current as late as March 30, 2000.  Therefore, we have jurisdiction to hear the complaint. 


The MREC has the burden of proving that Tiede has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The MREC cites section 339.100.2(14), which allows discipline for:

Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180[.]

The MREC argues that Tiede violated its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1), which states:  

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the [MREC]’s written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the [MREC], will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.
Tiede violated that regulation repeatedly.  


Therefore, we conclude that Tiede is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on December 12, 2000.  



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner
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